Legislation Text

File #: BILL NO. 16-253, Version: 1

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT. (PWC 11/21/16)

Issue/Request:

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

Key Issues:

The Missouri Department of Transportation (MoDOT) will be rehabilitating the bridge(s) along Bannister Road over Route 350 and improving sidewalks as part of the bridge(s) rehabilitation project.

This project is scheduled to begin construction in 2017. The project will be completed by MoDOT and requires bridge closure.

An agreement between the City of Lee's Summit ("City") and the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission is necessary for the construction and maintenance of these improvements.

The City roads where impacted by the MoDOT project will temporarily become a part of the state system for the duration of construction then will be returned to the City upon completion.

Proposed City Council Motion:

FIRST MOTION: I move for a second reading of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

Background:

The Bannister Road bridges over Route 350 are scheduled for rehabilitation work by MoDOT. Sidewalk improvements are included with the bridge rehabilitation work.

Impact/Analysis:

This is a typical municipal agreement between the City and MoDOT with regard to MoDOT improvements. This agreement will allow MoDOT to work on City right-of-way and take temporary ownership of City right-ofway for the construction of improvements. The City is required to retain its existing interest in City right-ofway upon completion of the project. There is no permanent right of way exchange on this project or exchange of funds.

..Presenter

Presenter: Michael Park, City Traffic Engineer

<u>Staff Recommendation:</u> Staff recommends approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.

<u>Committee Recommendation</u>: The Public Works Committee voted unanimously 4-0 to recommend to City Council approval of AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MUNICIPAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION FOR CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES RELATED TO THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECT DESIGNATED AS ROUTE BANNISTER ROAD OVER ROUTE 350, JOB J4S3133, WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT.